The capital increase is to prepare and strengthen the Company’s financial status so that the Company will
have more financial flexibility in order to operate and cope with new investment. Moreover, the new investors
who have prior knowledge and experience in related businesses will increase the Company’s potential for its
future expansion.

11. Benefits which shareholders will receive from the capital increase and share allotment

11.1. Improve the Company’s financial status and the Company’s creditability to suppliers and shareholders.

11.2. Reduce the risk of the equity attributable to the Company’s shareholders is less than zero

11.3. The Company shall have more funding to develop and expand its businesses.  The improvement in operating
performance will lead to higher company’s value, higher share price and getting dividend if the Company has
net profit in the future.

Enclosure 2

10

12. Company structure

Shareholding structure prior to the offering of common shares in
the placement.

Shareholding structure after to the offering of common
shares in the placement.

Name

at date 3/4/2018
No. of shares

before PP
% Name

No. of shares
after PP

%

1 Mr. Suphachai Watnasuvisuth 1,175,283,733  7.30% Mr. Wichai Thongtang 7,308,289,826  22.68%

2 Mr. Koson Vorarittinapa 1,033,333,333  6.41% Dr. Charkrit Soucksakit 4,000,000,000  12.42%

3 Mrs. Tassanee Wongmaneeroj 794,362,587  4.93% Mr. Kriengkrai Thiennukul 2,400,000,000  7.45%

4 Mr. Chakrapong Lohajaroensub 696,420,000  4.32% Mr. Chavalit Sethameteekul 1,600,000,000  4.97%

5 Mr. Nuttapol Jurangkool 396,284,800  2.46% Mr. Suphachai Watnasuvisuth 1,175,283,733  3.65%

6 Mr. Jackrit Lohajaroensub 357,371,800  2.22% Mr. Koson Vorarittinapa 1,033,333,333  3.21%

7 Mr. Puttimet Vorarittinapa 271,910,666  1.69% Mr. Kriengkrai Tirawanichkun 800,000,000  2.48%

8 Ms. Lucksiya Arlaiphon 265,555,800  1.65% Mrs. Tassanee Wongmaneeroj 794,362,587  2.47%

9 Mr. Preecha Nuntnarumit 247,999,999  1.54% Mr. Chakrapong Lohajaroensub 696,420,000  2.16%

10 Mr. Seksan Chunothaisawat 180,512,720  1.12% Mr. Nuttapol Jurangkool 396,284,800  1.23%

11 Others 10,689,254,388  66.36% Others 12,012,605,373  37.29%

  Total 16,108,289,826  100.00% Total 32,216,579,652  100.00%

13. Potential impact of the issuance and allocation of shares offered

Potential impact of the issuance and allocation of shares offered to the specific investor under a private
placement scheme affecting the existing shareholders such as price dilution, control dilution and earning per
share dilution, as follows;

13.1. Price Dilution

=

  =

= 0.00 percent
*Market price prior to the offering = weighted average price of the Company’s ordinary shares traded in the Stock
Exchange of Thailand for 7-15 consecutive business days prior to the Board of Directors Meeting No. 8/2018 held on